Amendment to Article 4 paragraphs 2 and 3 of the articles of association 

Proposed resolution: 
The General Meeting decides to renew, for a term of five (5) years, the powers of the Board of Directors 
to increase share capital by a maximum amount of two million five hundred thousand euros (EUR 
2,500,000.00) with or without issuance of new shares or through the issuance of subordinated or non-
subordinated convertible bonds, or through the issuance of warrants or other securities whether or not 
related to other securities of the company.  
This authorisation also includes the power to carry out:

[...]

As a consequence it is proposed to the General Meeting to amend Article 4 paragraphs 2 and 3 of the 
articles of association as follows: 

"The Board of Directors is authorised, on one or more occasions, to increase the share capital 
by a maximum amount two million five hundred thousand euros (EUR 2,500,000.00. Up to this ceiling, 
the Board of Directors may decide to increase the capital by means of cash contributions or 
contributions in kind or through the incorporation of reserves, with or without the issue of new securities. 

This authorisation is granted to the Board of Directors for a period of five (5) years following

[...]

five per cent of this profit is deducted to create the legal reserve until this reserve equals one tenth 
of share capital. The General Meeting decides the allocation of the balance on a simple majority of 
votes following a motion by the Board of Directors.” 

- in Article 39, the words “six hundred and eighteen” are replaced by “618”. 
- in Article 40, paragraph two, the words “and, with its consent, the liquidator or liquidators may 

assign or contribute the assets in return for cash or shares” are removed. 
- Article 41 is replaced in its entirety by the following:  

“All shareholders resident abroad must choose a Belgian domicile for the purposes of

[...]

shares, fully paid up and allocated to the “société anonyme” Ackermans & van Haaren in return for 
the contribution of 2,256,450 registered shares in the “société anonyme” Dredging, Environmental 
& Marine Engineering NV, and the difference between the sum of the contribution and the amount 
of the capital increase, i.e. five hundred and thirty million forty-five thousand four hundred and 
eighty-nine euros and one cent (EUR 530,045,489.01) was booked as “Issue premiums”.” 

- a title is allocated to each Article of the articles of association, as follows: 
Article One: Legal format – Name – Registered office 
Article Two: Corporate object 
Article Three: Term 
Article Four: Share capital – Authorised capital